

Nos. 15-861

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPOSED CLASS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACTION FORUM,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
*Co-counsel for amicus
Cato Institute*

CARRIE SEVERINO
JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT
722 12th St. NW, Floor 4
Washington, DC 20005
*Co-counsel for amicus
Judicial Education
Project*

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
Counsel of Record
DEREK S. LYONS
JAMES R. CONDE
BOYDEN GRAY &
ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW,
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
gustafson@boydengray
associates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Auer</i> deference violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	6
A. The APA requires courts to interpret agency rules.	6
B. The APA’s structure is incompatible with <i>Auer</i> deference.....	8
C. The APA’s legislative history confirms Congress’s intent that agency interpretations issued without notice and comment receive “plenary” judicial review.	11
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>SmithKline</i> and <i>Fox Television</i> <i>Stations</i>	14
A. <i>Auer</i> deference is unwarranted under <i>SmithKline</i> , because the Department’s new interpretation conflicts with its prior interpretation.	15
B. Deference is unwarranted under <i>Fox</i> <i>Television Stations</i> , because the Department has not acknowledged reversing its prior interpretation.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150(D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3, 6, 8, 9 11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	3, 4, 6, 13, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	3, 4, 6, 13, 15, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 19
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	7
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	7
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	7
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Rice v. Minnesota & N. W. R. Co.</i> , 66 U.S. 358 (1861).....	11
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	7
<i>So. Goods Corp. v. Bowles</i> , 158 F.2d 587 (4th Cir. (1946)	13
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell. Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	13
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	15
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	7
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1091a(b)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1078-6(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	16

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 682.405	16
---------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
34 C.F.R. § 682.405(b)(1)(vi)(B)	18
34 C.F.R. § 682.410(b)(2)	4, 10, 17
34 C.F.R. § 682.410(b)(5)(ii)(D)	18
57 Fed. Reg. 60280 (Dec. 18, 1992)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Congress, 1944-46 (1946)	11, 12
Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure, Final Report (1941)	12
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> (1951)	13
Ralph F. Fuchs, <i>Procedure in Administrative Rule-Making</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 259 (1938)	12, 13
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 114 (2012)	8
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> 499 (4th ed. 1773)	8
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, Seminole Rock's <i>Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	14
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	11
Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. (Comm. Print 1945)	12
